
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 14 October 
2021 at 5.00 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT 

SOCIALIST
Azam
Tait
Akhtar
D Green
Arshad Hussain
Nazir

Bibby
Riaz

J Sunderland Jenkins

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Dearden
Hussain
T Hussain
Salam
Shafiq
Wood

Birch
Nazam

Griffiths

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports 
can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public 
who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Tuesday 12 October 2021 and request 
to do so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  Access 
to the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to attend do not register 
given the council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance.

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the Covid restrictions in 
place at the current time by wearing a suitable face covering and adhering to social 
distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to 
wait in a separate room if the capacity in the Council Chamber has been reached and 
they will be escorted back into the meeting as a when their item is considered by the 
Committee.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01264 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  BRADFORD COUNCIL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
2015-21

The report of the Director, Human Resources, (Document “K”) sets 
out the progress made in further developing the Council’s approach to 
developing the workforce.  

Member are requested to note the contents of Document “K” and 
provide any feedback that they wish to do so to enable the HR & 
OD team to incorporate those views in the ongoing work.

(Tahmima Tahir - 01274 436730)

1 - 26

7.  ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT

The Director, Human Resources, will present a report, (Document “L”) 
which provides an update on the Managing Attendance Scrutiny 
Review which was considered at Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee on 22 October 2020.

27 - 44



Members are requested to consider the contents of Document “L” 
and provide any feedback that they wish to do so to enable the 
HR & OD team to incorporate their views in ongoing work.

(Simon Jenkins – 01274 432978)

8.  EQUALITY PLAN 2021-2024 - PROGRESS REPORT

On 1st December 2020 the Council’s Executive approved a new 
Equality Action Plan and instructed officers to report progress against 
the Plan to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a regular 
basis. The report of the Interim Assistant Director, Office of the Chief 
Executive, (Document “M”) sets out the key actions and activities 
undertaken to date to progress delivery of the Council’s Equalities Plan 
and the priorities for the year ahead that will ensure on-going delivery 
against objectives.

Members are requested to consider the progress reported in 
Document “M” and the next steps set out in the Equity Plan.

(Khalida Ashrafi – 07816082796)

45 - 106

9.  FIREWORKS SCRUTINY REVIEW

The report of the Chair, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
(Document “N”) presents the draft findings from the Fireworks 
Scrutiny Review.

Recommended –

That the findings contained within the draft Fireworks Scrutiny 
Review, appended to Document N, be adopted by the Committee.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

107 - 
130

10.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021-22

The Chair of the Committee will provide a report (Document O”) which 
presents the Committee’s work programme for 2021/22.  

Recommended –

1. That Members consider if they wish to choose to add to or 
amend the topics included in the 2021-22 work programme. 

2. That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to consider. 

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

131 - 
142

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Director of Human Resources to the
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to be held
on 14 October 2021

K

Subject:  

Workforce Development

Summary statement:

This report sets out the progress made in further developing the Council’s approach to 
developing our workforce.  

Since our last report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 2020, we 
have been developing the Council’s People Strategy, Workforce Development Plan (WFD) 
for 2021 – 2024 and a number of other interrelated pieces of work, which include an 
updated Workforce Development Calendar, People Portal and allocation of the addition
[...]
sources to the
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to be held
on 14 October 2021

L

Subject:

Attendance Management

Summary statement:

This report provides an update on the Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review which was 
considered at Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2020.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Equality and Diversity considerations are integral to the effective management of sickness 
absence.  Wellbeing interventions for employees aim to maintain good health and have a 
positive influence on the protected characteristics identified by the Equality Act 2010.  
Health outcomes can be significantly impacted by having certain protected characteristics 
and this is recognised in the implementation of the Wellbeing Strategy through the 
Wellbeing Framework and Action Plan.  

Recent work on supporting the workforce through the Covid-19 Pandemic resulted in an 
individual risk assessment being implemented for all Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic and 
other at risk employees, and several video conferences being arranged to engage with 
staff.  The Wellbeing Strategy has been Equality Impact Assessed and will continue to 
enable the Service to be instrumental in providing an inclusive employee wellbeing offer 
and support employees regardless of their background or disability to stay in work.  

Absence data and is now available to managers in a variety of formats including an 
innovative dashboard.  Data is displayed, formatted and analysed to examine the impact 
on protected characteristics so that appropriate action can be taken.

Anne Lloyd
Director of Human Resources

Portfolio:  
Corporate

Report Contact:
Simon Jenkins, HR Manager Corporate

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 27

Agenda Item 7/



Page 28



1. SUMMARY

1.1 A Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review was considered by the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2020.  One of the agreed 
recommendations was that the Committee receives a report back in 1
[...]
ure of wellness.

2 Employee Wellbeing Co-ordinator taking part in a series of webinars/panel 
discussions throughout Inclusion Week (launch of RESPECT) encouraging our staff 
to share their experiences at work, what keeps them well, what could make things 
better. As well as discussing how we can support each other at work (our 
behaviours and values) Information will be shared at these sessions regarding the 
wellbeing support staff can access 

3 Wellbeing page to be built into Respect Sharepoint for all staff to have access to 
and will provide a one stop shop for useful information for staff and managers

4 Evaluation of the pilot Wellbeing Project in Revenues and Benefits to help form the 
basis for the further development of the Managers Wellbeing Toolkit for roll-out 
across the Council 

Page 44



Report of the Assistant Director to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 14th 
October 2021

M
Subject:  
Progress report on the Council’s Equality Plan 2021-2024

Summary statement:
On 1st December 2020 the Council’s Executive approved a new Equality Action Plan and 
instructed officers to report progress against the Plan to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on a regular basis. This report sets out the key actions and activities 
undertaken to date to progress delivery of the Council’s Equalities Plan and the priorities 
for the year ahead that will ensure on-going delivery against our objectives.

Equality and social justice must be at the heart of everything the Council does as they are 
key to the successful and effective delivery of services, the achievement of better 
outcomes for everyone and the development of a sustainable and inclusive economy. Our 
Equality Objectives and the plans that sit alongside them are there to help ensure equality 
is mainstreamed throughout the organisation. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: This report sets out progress against the Equality Action Plan 
and therefore has equalities and diversity hardwi
[...]
es show that women are significantly under-represented with 

regard to setting up a business. 

We have also seen business start-ups increasing during pandemic but the increase has been lower for women. 

Bradford District Business Start Ups by Gender

P
age 106



Report of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to the meeting of to be held on Thursday 14 October 
2021.

N

Subject:  

Fireworks Scrutiny Review.

Summary statement:

The attached draft report contains the findings from the Fireworks Scrutiny Review.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for this 
Committee.  There were no such specific equality and diversity issues arising from this 
scrutiny review.

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview & Scrutiny
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Safer & Stronger Communities

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 107

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 The attached draft report contains the findings from the Fireworks Scrutiny Review.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Following on from the Council resolution, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to undertake an in-depth Scrutiny Review, into the use of 
fireworks in the District’s neighbourhoods.

 
2.3 As part of its deliberations, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members 

engaged with officers from West Yorkshire Police, West Yorkshire Fire Service, 
West Yorkshire Trading Standards, the RSPCA and officers from Bradford Council, 
including Licensing. Moreover, 92 residents in the District responded as part of the 
public consultation exercise, in relation to this scrutiny review.

2.4 The DRAFT Scrutiny Review report is attached as Appendix 1.  

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 During the information gathering process and number of key and recurring themes 
were identified.  Such key and recurring themes included:

 Lobbying the District’s MPs on noise reduction and stopping the sale of the most 
powerful fireworks;

 The risk of the use of fireworks to animals;
 Tackling the inappropriate use of fireworks across the District;
 More enforcement around pop-up shops selling fireworks;
 Education and prevention work with communities across the District.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

The legislation position in relation to fireworks, along with licensing and planning 
arrangement were also considered as part of this scrutiny review.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

Page 108



7.2     GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 

7.3     COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

During the information gathering sessions, it was highlighted that the inappropriate 
use of fireworks, posed safety risks to individuals, animals and pets.  

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

7.5     TRADE UNION

Trade Unions were engaged with as part of this Scrutiny Review.  

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review, however the use of Fireworks 
did take place across wards in the District.

7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None. 

9. OPTIONS

In considering how to progress this issue the Committee may wish to:

 adopt or amend the findings contained within the draft report;
 forward their recommendations to the Executive, Council and / or other appropriate 

bodies.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committe
[...]
nd also experts from different organisations who 
took the time to attend the information-gathering sessions and to contribute their ideas and 
experience so fully to our discussions.

I therefore shall be writing to all the districts MP's to ask them to make representation to 
the government, to act on this nuisance affecting communities across the Bradford district.

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 114



5

Executive Summary

This scrutiny review follows on from the recommendation made by Council that the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee do a wholesale review of the use of fireworks 
in the District’s neighbourhoods.

The information gathering sessions undertaken as part of this scrutiny review focused on 
the six key areas for improvement, in accordance with the Terms of Reference, adopted at 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Specifically, the committee resolved to:

 Review the licensing requirements and other regulations around fireworks;
 Explore prevention and enforcement activities;
 Consider the sale and distribution of fireworks across the District;
 Examine the use of fireworks at religious and family occasions across the District;
 Scrutinize the inappropriate use of fireworks in the Bradford District, including the 

impact upon residents within the District, pets and other animals;
 Analyse the impact of the use of Fireworks upon noise, air pollution, cleansing and 

emergency planning.

As a result of the review, this Committee has made a number of recommendations for 
consideration.  These are summarised at the end for ease of reference.

Page 115



6

Chapter 1 - Introduction

Following on from the Council resolution, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to undertake an in-depth Scrutiny Review, into the use of fireworks in the District’s 
neighbourhoods.

As part of its deliberations, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members 
engaged with officers from West 
[...]
ons now appear to be happening more often 
throughout the year during the day and night, with the loud noise causing distress to 
people across the District.

Fireworks can be used responsibly by sensible adults particularly at well-run public events 
at reasonable times of the day, but often fireworks are let off at unsociable times and in an 
anti-social manner. 

The weeks around Bonfire Night in particular are costly for firefighters and emergency 
services colleagues and pose a risk to their safety. Anti-social behaviour and attacks 

Page 117



8

against these professionals at any time of year are unacceptable, put lives at risk and 
divert resources from emergencies.

Page 118



9

Chapter 2 – Key Findings

This section presents the findings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee into 
Fireworks, covering the agreed key lines of enquiry for this Scrutiny Review.

Moreover, during the information gathering sessions several participants highlighted the 
importance of acknowledging that Hate Crime is a major issue across the District.

During the information gathering process and number of key and recurring themes were 
identified.  Such key and recurring themes included:

 Lobbying the District’s MPs on noise reduction and stopping the sale of the most 
powerful fireworks;

 The risk of the use of fireworks to animals;
 Tackling the inappropriate use of fireworks across the District;
 More enforcement around pop-up shops selling fireworks;
 Education and prevention work with communities across the District.

As part of its deliberations, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members 
engaged with officers from West Yorkshire Police, West Yorkshire Fire Service, West 
Yorkshire Trading Standards, the RSPCA and officers from Bradford Council, including 
Licensing.  These discussions highlighted the following key issues:

 Bradford Council’s Legal Services officer, informed Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Councillors of the legal position in relation to the use of fireworks and this 
is detailed on the introduction section of this report.

 The Fire Service informed members that they had problems with the anti-social use 
of fireworks in the District all year round.

 The injunction that had been sought in Leeds to tackle the inappropriate use of 
fireworks in Leeds hotspot area, about creating an exclusion zone, in a particular 
area of Leeds; whereby anyone in that area would be forbidden from being in 
possession of any firework or any explosion or pyrotechnic material in public.

 Environmental Health Colleagues informed members that under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, noise from a premises is a statutory nuisance and have a 
statutory duty to investigate any allegations of inappropriate use of fireworks. 
Members also heard that generally, officers were not aware of where the noise 
complaints were coming from.

 Officers from Bradford Council’s neighbourhood service indicate that fireworks had 
been inappropriately used at their staff, which resulted in a police escort being 
required.

 Furthermore, officers indicated that they did not have a true idea of the scale of the 
problems in relation to the use of fireworks across localities in the District and a lot 
of the information gathered was anecdotal.

 The Sale and use of fireworks to be controlled across the District

Page 119



10

 The issue of the inappropriate use of fireworks is not just limited to Bonfire night, but 
also the use of fireworks at weddings and religious festivals at venues

 In relation to pop-up shops selling fireworks, Bradford Council’s Planning officers 
stated that it was only possible to put planning restrictions on the opening hours’ of 
pop-up shops, once they applied for planning.  Furthermore, officers also stated that 
some individuals who were operating pop-up shops were not actually applying for 
planning permission.

 Whilst pop-up shops selling fireworks appeared for about 2-3 weeks a year, 
members of the Committee felt that more enforcement should be undertaken in 
relation to the pop-up shops by all the key agencies.  It was felt that more robust 
action should be taken, by all key agencies involved in the enforcement of 
legislation for pop-up shops selling fireworks.

 As well as this, it is possible to have some planning and licensing restrictions in 
place regarding the use of fireworks for the opening of new venues, however this 
was not the case for venues that were already open and where events such as 
weddings were taking place.

 Members also heard that even though some venues did not allow for fireworks to be 
used on their property, they could not stop individuals from going onto the highway 
to use fireworks which caused nuisance.

 In relation to licensing and existing wedding halls, members were keen to 
understand that if licences changed as ownership changed and whether conditions 
can be stipulated which stated that fireworks cannot be used. In response, 
Licensing officers informed members that fireworks are not a licensable activity, a 
lot of the weeding venues did not actually have a licence as they did not sell 
alcohol.  However, members did learn from officers in Licensing that there was one 
venue in the District which had restrictions to adhere to in terms of the use of 
fireworks.  Furthermore, there was unanimous agreement amongst Councillors that 
the manner in which people were able to access fireworks was beyond their control 
and that the focus of attention should really be on introducing restrictions to other 
venues across the District in relation to the use of fireworks, where they can be 
applied.

 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny members were in agreement that the planning 
and licensing rules for existing and new events venues, in relation to the use of 
fireworks on their premises should be explored.  As well as this, members also felt 
that greater use of environmental legislation should be used towards such 
commerci
[...]
anagement

	8 EQUALITY PLAN 2021-2024 - PROGRESS REPORT
	Corp14OctDocMApp1Equalities Action Plan Update September 2021 Final
	Corp14OctDocMApp2

	9 FIREWORKS SCRUTINY REVIEW
	Corp14OctDocNApp1

	10 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22
	Corp14OctDocOApp1
	Corp14OctDocOApp2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 14 October 2021 
at 5.00 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 8.10 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE INDEPENDENT SOCIALIST
Azam
Tait
Akhtar
D Green
Nazir

Bibby
Riaz

Jenkins

Councillor Azam in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor Arshad Hussain.

31.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

Councillor T Hussain for Councillor Arshad Hussain.

32.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest in matters under discussion.

34.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper was made.

35.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

36.  BRADFORD COUNCIL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015-21

Bradford Council Human Resources officers explained to Corporate Overview 



2

and Scrutiny Committee Councillors that this report set out the progress made in 
further developing the Council’s approach to developing its workforce.

Members also heard that since the previous report, officers had been developing 
the Council’s People Strategy and Workforce Development Plan.
Councils were keen to understand what would happen once the current strategy 
finished in 2021.

In response, officers highlighted that a new focus and approach had been 
developed which had also been considered by the Executive.  This included:

 A Talent Development 12-month programme;
 Senior Leadership Development Programme;
 Increased funding for Member Development;
 Annual Managers Conference;
 Annual Employee Survey.

Members were concerned to hear that appraisals were still not be carried out at 
acceptable levels, thought the Council and needed to be, to ensure exactly what 
levels of support are required by staff.

Members of the Committee also wanted clarification in relation to whether the 
Council was doing everything possible to provide developmental opportunities for 
staff.

In response, officers stated that they would provide this information to members 
of the Committee.

Resolved – 

1. This Committee requests that the new Workforce Development Strategy be 
presented to this Committee in 12 months.

2. That a report relating to the use of agency staff and contracted staff, in 
relation to the changing nature of their work and developmental 
opportunities, be presented to this Committee.

(Tahmima Tahir – 01274 436730)

37.  ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT

Officers from Bradford Council’s Human Resources provided Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Councillors with an update on the Managing Attendance 
Scrutiny Review, which was considered and approved by Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2020.

Members were keen to understand why there had been a decrease in sickness 
absence across the Council.

In response, officers highlighted that the staff survey highlighted that this was due 
to staff now working from home and that as a result, there was not as many 
coughs and colds.  Also, officers stated that if staff were feeling a little “off”, they 



3

would be less likely to take sick leave, as they are now working differently at 
home.

Members wanted to know if policies such as Home Working had been refreshed.

Officers responded by saying that a lot of guidance had been issues on Home 
Working and that some staff preferred to work from home, whereas others were 
keen to work from the office.

Members were keen for data on sickness absence and comparison with other 
local authorities to be brought back to the Committee.

Resolved – 

The Committee thanked the officers for the work undertaken, in response to the 
Scrutiny Review recommendations.

(Simon Jenkins – 01274 432978)

38.  EQUALITY PLAN 2021-2024 - PROGRESS REPORT

Members heard the on 1 December 2020, the Council’s Executive approved a 
new Equality Action Plan and instructed officers to report progress against the 
Plan to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The report also covered the key actions and activities undertaken to date to 
progress delivery of the Council’s Equalities Plan and the priorities for the year 
ahead.

Members wanted to know if the Hate Crime Scrutiny Review recommendations, 
were taking into consideration.

In response officers indicated that they had taken into consideration the Hate 
Crime Scrutiny Review recommendations.

Members of the Committee stated that there had been a lack of leadership and 
not actually representing the ethnic minority communities that the District serves, 
as well as the language used in the report was still the same in terms of activities 
that were going to happen and when was something actually going to be 
delivered.  Moreover, members indicated that in future, they wanted quarterly 
performance reports in relation to Equalities to be presented to the committee.

In response, officers indicated that they were looking at wider participation in 
recruitment and had seen an increase in diversity in ethnicity and a little increase 
in senior roles.  As well as this officers also stated that they were looking at where 
posts were advertised and also considering development opportunities from 
within the Council.

Moreover, members of the Committee stated that equality objectives should not 
be really needed as they should be a part of peoples jobs and that they were 



4

concerned that this was not the case already.

Further to this members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
very keen to explore further the financial implications and processes at a future 
meeting, in relation to the Stonewall Quality Standard.

Continuing on, members of the Committee highlighted that it appeared that a lot 
of work had been undertaking in this important area, however, there were still no 
clear outcomes as to how this work would actually benefit the Councils staff and 
the diverse communities that Bradford Council serves.

Officers responded by saying that they would be creating Equality Champions 
from staff, to address this.

Councillors said that Bradford Council never really attracted people form South 
Asian backgrounds into the very senior leadership roles and enquired as to 
whether they applied and received an interview.  Members felt that this was very 
important and that the Councils workforce needed to reflect the communities that 
it served.

In response officers from Bradford Councils Human Resources stated that they 
did not have a good understanding at what stopped people from applying for such 
jobs and that they tended to use the services of Head Hunting Organisations, that 
reach a very diverse background.

Resolved – 

1. This Committee requests that the delivery of the outcomes, in relation to 
the Equality Action Plan be presented to this Committee in February 2021.

2. That quarterly performance reports be presented to this Committee.

3. This Committee requests that a report be presented to this Committee in 
February 2022, in relation to the Stonewall Quality Standard and the 
process and costs associated with this.

(Khalida Ashrafi – 07816 082796)

39.  FIREWORKS SCRUTINY REVIEW

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead presented the draft Fireworks Scrutiny Review 



5

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillors.
Members heard that following on from the Council resolution, the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook an in-depth Scrutiny Review, into 
the use of fireworks in the District’s Neighbourhoods.

In addition to this, the Overview and Scrutiny Leas informed members of the 
Committee that during the information gathering process a number of key and 
recurring themes were identified.  Such key and recurring themes included:

 Lobbying the District’s MP’s on noise reduction and stopping the sale of 
the most powerful fireworks;

 The risk of the use of fireworks to animals;
 Tackling the inappropriate use of fireworks across the Distric
 More enforcement around pop-up shops selling fireworks;
 Education and Prevention work with communities across the District.

Members were in agreement that a lot of the action is relation to the use of 
fireworks needs to be undertaken at a national level, however the Council could 
also be proactive in some areas, such as where there was evidence that people 
have transgressed, Bradford Council and its partners need to use whatever 
powers are available to take appropriate legal action.  Moreover, it was also felt 
amongst Councillors that it was important that Bradford Council be seen as taking 
formal actions against individuals who have inappropriately used fireworks.

Continuing on members also felt that the Council needed to lead a cultural 
change and trying to adopt a “Festival of Lights”, approach.

Furthermore, members were unanimously in agreement that Trading Standards 
should actually undertake more test purchases of fireworks and that there should 
be a more effective way of tracking where fireworks have been purchased from 
when they have been inappropriately used; and for Bradford Council and its 
partners to explore options in Barcoding Fireworks, so that it can be ascertained 
where the fireworks have been purchased from.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillors were in agreement with 
the key areas identified in the Draft Scrutiny Review report and the 
recommendations, however members did agree two new recommendations in 
relation to the test purchasing of fireworks and the barcoding of fireworks.

Resolved – 

1. The Committee agreed the findings and recommendations contained within 
report and also agreed the following additional recommendations:

- This Committee requests that the Leader write to events venues, 
reminding them of their responsibilities in relation to fireworks being 
used by individuals who are hiring their premises for events;

- This Committee requests that the Executive asks Council officers to 
undertake legal action with the powers available to them, where there is 
evidence against those individuals who are inappropriately using 
fireworks;



6

- For Trading Standards to undertake test purchases of fireworks;
- That key partners explore the use of barcoding fireworks.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

40.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021-22

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members discussed and amended 
the 2021-21 work programme for the Committee.

Furthermore, Councillors also discussed the ongoing detailed scrutiny review 
relating to Domestic Violence being undertaken by the Committee and agreed 
that an informal remote virtual information gathering session should be held with 
Statutory Partners.

Resolved – 

Members discussed and amended the work programme.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


